alanlel\Wz] architect inc.

07 October 2021

City of Nanaimo

455 Wallace Street
Nanaimo, British Columbia
VIR 5J6

Re: Development Permit Application — 2355 Kenworth Road — Nanaimo Hyundai

We are pleased to submit our Development Permit drawings for your approvals.

The property is located in the Madill Community Corridor Area where we are located across the
street from two new car dealerships.

Within this area, there will be four automobile dealerships along Kenworth Road starting with Laird
Wheaton at Bowen Road. The COR3 Community Corridor zone provides a wide range of uses
intended to meet the day to day needs of the surrounding community. The Nanaimo Hyundai
dealership will be relocating their operations in a new building being proposed on this property.
The new building is designed to meet the Hyundai Corporate design guidelines. We will have
aluminum curtain wall glazing, corrugated metal siding, painted tilt-up concrete panels, and
aluminum composite panels.

The building will meet all of the zoning requirements except for the maximum front yard setback.
The COR3 zone requires that buildings be set back a minimum of 3.0 metres from the front
property line but a maximum of 6 metres. Similar to the dealerships across the street, we are set
back further than the maximum of 6 metres. We have the majority of our parking along the side
and the back of our site. Our site also has an issue with the stormwater that was routed through
the site when the property was initially subdivided. As we now have to redirect the stormwater to
Kenworth Road, the building is placed as far forward as we can in order to allow the stormwater to
have adequate slopes. We are therefore requesting a variance for the front yard setback from a
maximum of 6 metres to 21.79 metres.

The other variance that we are requesting is for the landscape strip along the west side of our
property. As our property is lower than the neighbouring properties, existing retaining walls have
already been constructed to separate the different zones. There is also a water right of way along
the west side of the property, which would make it difficult for us to plant any large trees or shrubs.

#118-21 Erie Street, Victoria, B.C. RECEIVED

tel. 250.360.2888 DP12571
2021-0OCT-28

Current Planning


Eeldridge
New Stamp


Instead of trying to plan a 1.8 metre strip of landscaping along the west side, we are proposing that
we install river rock along the edge of the property line and bring out a few landscape islands along
the west side to break up the row of cars. These landscape strips will allow for more mature
landscaping that will be visible.

We do not believe we are contravening the bylaw with respect to number of storeys for the
building. The building has a second level, but the car showroom at the front is one high storey with
a mezzanine. The portion over the service drive through is two storeys. We trust that we do not
require a variance for number of storeys for this building.

The building is a mix of bronze aluminum composite panels, storefront glazing, corrugated metal
siding and painted tilt-up panels around the service bays. The building has the showroom as the
main feature fronting the street and the service bays are hidden around the back of the site. We
feel the design of the building will complement the other building along the street.

We thank you for your consideration of our project. Should you have any questions, please contact
us at 250-360-2888.

Regards,

undRase

Alan Lowe, Architect AIBC
Alan Lowe Architect Inc.

cc. Patrick Brandreth,
IWCD
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LOCATION PLAN

A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION NO. DP001251

CIVIC: 2355 KENWORTH ROAD

Subject Property  LEGAL: LOT A, SECTION 20, RANGE 7, MOUNTAIN DISTRICT, PLAN
EPP110921
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PROJECT INFORMATION

LEGAL ADDRESS:

CIVIC ADDRESS:

ZONING:
SITE AREA :
GROUND FLOOR AREA:

LOT A, SECTION 20, RANGE 7,
MOUNTAIN DISTRICT

2355 KENWORTH ROAD
NANAIMO, B.C.
PID: 031-406-921

ZONING DATA

COR3, COMMUNITY CORRIDOR
7,757.4 m? (83,499.5 sq.ft.)
14192 m2 (15,2756 sq.ft)

BUILDING CODE DATA

BC BUILDING CODE EDITION :
BUILDING AREA :

GROSS FLOOR AREA :

NO. OF STREETS FACING :

NO. OF STOREYS :

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS :

BUILDING CLASSIFICATIONS :

SPRINKLERED :

\-,
2018,PART3 N
1,419.2m? ..
19115 me
1
2
E (MAJOR OCCUPANCY)

F2 (MAJOR OCCUPANCY)

B.C.B.C. 3.2.2.67 - GROUP E - up td 3 storeys, Sprinklered,

Combustible or Noncombustible, an

B.C.B.C.3.2.2.79 - GROUP F2 - upito 2 storeys, Sprinklered,

Combustible or Noncombustible

Floor assemblies shall be fire- separptions with a fire resistant

rating- not less than 45 minutes

YES (NFPA13) (B.C.B.C.3.2.812.1)
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2nd FLOOR AREA:  492.3m? (5,299.25 sq.ft.) ELOORS ROOFS  SUPP: STRUCTURES
ALLOWED / REQUIRED PROPOSED F.R.R OF BUILDING COMPONENTS : 45 min. N/A 45 min.
DENSITY: F;R Q F.R.R. BETWEEN OCCUPANCIES 2HR (B.C.B.C.3.3.5.5)
: 075 0.25 FAR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: YES (B.C.B.C.3.2.4.1.1)
BUILDING HEIGHT: 14 m2 (max.) 7.82me ACCESSIBILITY :  NOT REQUIRED TO: SERVICE ROPMS AND SPAGES.
STOREYS: min. 2 2 storeys ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOMS, AT-TIC OR ROOF SPACES
SITE COVERAGE (%): 60 % 183 % (B.CB.C.3.8232)
OCCUPANT LOAD: TABLE 3.1.17.1
ALLOWED / REQUIRED PROPOSED (Group E) RETAIL (SHOWROOM) 506.94 m2/3.7 /m2 = 126
SETBACKS (Group D) OFFICE (SECOND FLOOR) 322.45 m2/9.3 /m2 = 35
FRONT : 6m (max,) 21.73 m (VARIANCE REQUESTED) (Group F-2) SERVICE SHOP 20 (DESIGN BASED)
SIDE YARD 1: om 15.47m (Group F-2) PARTS & TOOLS 248.18 m2/28 /m2 =9
FUNKNGEE o o TOTALPERSONS 206 PERSONS E=r
: m N/A
REAR SETBACK: 75m 3357 m W/C REQUIREMENTS: GROUP| No. of Male|No. of Female|No. of W/C Required No. of W/C Proposed ""
BCBC 3.7.2.2.(13)|E 63 63 1 Male, 1 Female 2 Universal/Accessible
PARKING ALLOWED / REQUIRED PROPOSED z @
BCBC TBL 3.7.2.2.-B|E 18 18 1 Male, 1 Female 1 Male,{1 Urinal, 1 Female
OFF-STREET PARKING: 1 STALL/10 m? (Sales & Sh Floor Ar
T e S g o0 FloorAre2) BCBCTBL37.22-CF-2 |10 10 1 Male, 1 Female |1 Male, 1 Urinal, 1 Female z
PARKING CALCULATION: TOTALS: 3 Male, 3 Female 2 Male,|2 Urinal, 2 Female,
Sales/Showroom 383.08 m?/ 10 m? = 38.31 STALLS 112 TOTAL STALLS 3 Universal/Accessible peyp—
14 SERVICE BAYS x 1 STALL PER BAY= 14 STALLS PROPOSED
TOTAL STALLS REQUIRED = 53 STALLS % s
OF WHICH: SMALL CARS: na 0STALLS % o
HC PARKING: 2 STALLS |
LOADING SPACES: 2STALLS 2 STALLS
BICYCLE PARKING: 1 PER 100 m? OF 4 STALLS
SALES/SHOWROOM AREA
CALCULATION: S
383.08 m?/ 100 m? = 3.8 BICYCLE STALLS REQUIRED G
AVERAGE FINISHED GRADE: 117.90m
CALCULATION (POINTS A-F): &, 1 DEVELOPMENTPERMIT _ 02NOV'21
(117.90+117.90+117.90+117.90+117.90+117.90+117.90) / 7 &£ ol Gemdlremos | Do |
(825.30m) /7 = 117.90m / ", e —
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I PLANTING SCHEDULE

TOTAL  BOTANICAL NAVE COMMON NAME COMMENTS.
oEcuous TrEES
r piatanoides “Columnare’ mnar Norway Maple 60 mm col. min, 30 m ht
P Faote persen Fersin. oo 60 mm cal. min. 30 m
conrERous TeeEs
Picea omorica ‘Bruns’ Bruns Serbion Spruce 25 m nt. min.
oEciuous skrves
Barberis thunbergil . atropurpurea ‘Rose Giow' Rose Ciow Barberry 60 em ht. min,
m Berberis thunbergi “Sunsation Sunsation Barberry 60 cm At min.
Mohoria_oquifaiom gon Grope. 60 cm At min
5 Sovoeo japonca oldmaund Goldmound Spire 60 cm ht. min.
140 Spraeo japonica ‘Walbuma’ Vagi Carpet. Spirea 60 cm At min
PERENNIALS & ORNAMENTAL GRASSES
20 Coomagrosis x acuiiora o Fourster Kerl Fosrster Feather Reed Grass 1 gal. pot
176 Lavondulo anqustiflic Munstea Munsteod Lavander 1 gl pot
163 Panmsetar aoperutodes Hamert Fountain Grass T
BIO SWALE PLANTING
35 Cares obnupt Slougn Sedge 1 gal. pot
50 s snsoto s 1 3ol pot
30 duncus effusus Common Rush 1 5ol pot
35 Scirpus microcorpus Litte Leaf Bullrush 1 5ol pot
NQ‘E:
7T LANDSCAPE ARERS /. PLANTNG AREAS TO B COVERED Wi S0mm DEFTH
EARK oL AL DSCAPE FISRIC Skl S INTALZD Unoes e
REiCaL AT INSTALLATION A5 PER GITY GF NANANO DETALS
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NOTE: PLANT TREE WITH NURSERY SOLUNE
DR SACER AT Mt oF TREE
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AGIACENT PAVED SURFACES.
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CITY OF NANAIMO
TREE PLNTING N GRASS
'BOULEVARD OR MEDAN

I GENERAL IRRIGATION NOTES

ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS TO BE. IRRIGATED.

IRRIGATION DESIGN AND LAYOUT TO BE DONE BY A
CERTFIED IRRGATION DESIGNER OR CONTRACTOR.
ALL IRRIGATION PRODUCT TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN
PROPERTY BOUNDARY.

CONTROLLER LOCATION TO' RESIDE WITHIN MECHANICAL
ROOM

IRRIGATION NAN SERVICE. SHUT-OFF VALVE, DOUBLE
CHECK VALVE AND DRAIN TO RESIDE WITHIN NECHANGCAL
RoOM

ALL IRRIGATION SERVICE_ LINES UNDER CONCRETE AND
PAVED AREAS ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN A MINIUM 4
(100mm) PV SLERVE.

ALL REQUIRED SLEEVING MATERIL MUST ENTER SUBJECT

PLANTING AREA A MINIMUN OF 12°

PERMISSION UST 6 GRANTED T INSTAL ANY IFRGATON
UTSIDE OF DETERMINED BOUNDARY AR

MINIMUM STATIC PRESSURE OF 50PSI IS REQUIRED FOR.
IRRIGATION. SYSTEM 10 PROPERLY  OPERATE.

ENSURE ALL IRRIGATION LINES AND HEADS INSTALLED IN
ANY RIGHT-OF-\WAY ARE.HAND DUG.

I DESIGN RATIONALE

@ INTRODUCTION

TiE [ANOSCIPE DESON CONGEPT FOR THE HIUNDA OEALERSHE PROLECT 15
BAUINCING THE CORPORATE NEEDS OF E WAXMUW SPACE FOR
INVENTOF

R oF Tt uanw\Nc INTO THE EXISTNG STREETSCAPE AN
RROUNONG ndschPED Ak

o THE sITE
THE PROPOSED HYUNDAL DEALERSHIP IS ACCESSED OFF KENWORTH ROAD. AND IS
SURROUNDED B 3 OTHER PROPERTES. THE PROPERIY 0 THE <AST Wil B
SEUELOPED I THE IR FUTUSE AD 1 PROPOSIG A CENEROLS LiNoscare

FEER, TOWARDS THE FYUNDA GEALERSHIE, THE LOTS To THE SOUTH AN, WEST
CURRENILY ORCUPIED. T LOT T0 THE SOUTS 13 BORDERED 87 A DENSE
HEDGE TC E MU SHIE, AND PROVI i

ALONG THE PROPERTY UINE OF THE LOT TO THE WEST. & TALL CONCRETE
IANAGE THE GRADE. SEPARATION

0 PLANTING ALONG SOUTH PROPERTY LINE
TN GROUPS OF TALL EVERGREEN TREES ADD SONE MOTE HECGHT 10 THE EXSTNG
HEDGE ALONG THE. SOUTH “THE LOW SHRUS PLANTING WILL FROVL
SONEATRACTVE FOLCE. FLOWERS ANG FALL GOLOUR. BUT WILL NoT BE WSBLE

THE  ADJACENT LOT.

1 PLANTING ALONG WEST PROPERTY LINE
TWO PARKING ISLANDS ALONG THE WEST PROPERTY LINE BREAK UP THE LONG ROW
OF PARCI A0 PROUCE S0OU FOR SOME TALLER VEGETATON 0% A VSUAL

LIEF. THE PROPOSED PLANTING WILL PROVIDE A PARTAL. SCREENING Of
XSG RETANIG WALL ON THE AOUACENT Lo

0 PLANTING ALONG EAST PROPERTY LINE
THE JOUACENT DSVELOPENT 10 THE AT 'S PROPOSIG A TREED LNDSOPE
BUFFER TOWARDS THE HYUNDAL DEALERSHIP, AND A 1.8m HIGH SCREEN FENCE. OUR
CONCERT 13 PROPOSING, KARL FOERSTER FEATMER REED GARASS AYD LAVENDER
ALONG THIS FENCE.

0 PLANTING ALONG KENWORTH ROAD.
THE EXISTING STREETSCAPE ALONG KENWORTH ROAD CONSISTS OF STREET TREES
D A GRASS BOULEVARD. THE LANDSCAPE CONCEPT FOR THE HYUNDAl DEALERSHIP
S COMPLEMENTING THE EXISTING. LANDSCAPING. PERSIAN IRONWOOD TREES, WHICH
ARE USED O o ol

THE CRIAMENTAL SHRUB PLANTIG ' GENTRED. ON A LNEAR. 510 SHALE

0 810 SWALE
THE BIO SWALE IS PART OF THE STORM MANAGEMENT PLAN, AND IS PLANTED WITH A
MIX OF MOISTURE. LOVING PLANT MATERIL LIKE IRIS, SLOUGH SEDGE AND COMNON
RUSH.

FORM WATERING BASIN AT SHRUB BASE.

NOTE: EXEURE THe SO\ CVEL DOES
o e
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